We undertake no obligation to publicly revise any forward-looking statements to reflect events or circumstances after the date of those statements or
to reflect the occurrence of anticipated or unanticipated events.

424B5

https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/40704/000119312520094797/d851518d424b5.htm[4/2/2020 8:33:28 AM]

S-9

Table of Contents

USE OF PROCEEDS

The net proceeds of this offering, after deducting underwriting commissions and other expenses, are estimated to be approximately $743.8 million.
We intend to use the net proceeds to repay our outstanding commercial paper and for general corporate purposes. As of February 23, 2020, our commercial
paper had a weighted average annual interest rate of approximately 1.72% and a weighted average remaining maturity of approximately 15 days.

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and capitalization at February 23, 2020, and as adjusted to give effect to the sale of the
notes and application of the net proceeds from the sale of the notes as described under “Use of Proceeds.” This table should be read in conjunction with our
consolidated financial statements and related notes incorporated by reference in this prospectus supplement and the accompanying prospectus.

   As of February 23, 2020

   Actual   As Adjusted
   (in millions)

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 606.9   $ 606.9

Short-term debt:
Notes payable   $ 1,174.6   $ 430.8
Current portion of long-term debt   863.7   863.7

Total short-term debt   2,038.3   1,294.5

Long-term debt:
Notes offered hereby   $ —   $ 750.0
Other long-term debt   11,589.6   11,589.6

Total long-term debt   11,589.6   12,339.6

Total debt   13,627.9   13,634.1

Stockholders’ equity:
Common stock   75.5   75.5
Additional paid-in capital   1,334.9   1,334.9
Retained earnings   15,360.0   15,360.0
Common stock in treasury, at cost   (6,610.8)   (6,610.8)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (2,584.5)   (2,584.5)

Total stockholders’ equity   7,575.1   7,575.1

Noncontrolling interests   285.0   285.0

Total equity   7,860.1   7,860.1

Total debt and equity   $21,488.0   $ 21,494.2

S-10

Table of Contents

DESCRIPTION OF THE NOTES

The following description of the particular terms of the notes supplements and, to the extent inconsistent with, replaces the description of the general

terms and provisions of our debt securities under the heading “Description of Debt Securities” in the accompanying prospectus. You should read both the

following description and the one in the accompanying prospectus. The following summary does not purport to be complete and is qualified in its entirety

by reference to the actual provisions of the notes and the indenture identified below. The term “debt securities,” as used in this prospectus supplement,